
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 
MONDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2022 AT 10.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn 023 9283 4870 
Email: Anna.Martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February and 

the end of universal free testing from 1 April, attendees are no longer required to undertake 
any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we still 
encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the last 
two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test 
should they wish. 

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being advised to 
follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious. 

• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 
of the Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 
Membership 
 
Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Councillor Matthew Winnington (Cabinet Member) 
  
 
Group Spokespersons 
Councillor Brian Madgwick 
Councillor Yinka Adeniran 
Councillor Lewis Gosling 

 

  
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for absence  

  
 2   Declarations of interest  

  
 3   Meals Delivery Service (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

  Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member and spokespeople on progress since the July 
2022 portfolio meeting. 
  
   

 4   Co-production (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

  To update the Portfolio holder and spokespeople of plans and activity around 
co-production and how Adult Social Care involves those with an interest in our 
services in how those services are developed and delivered. 
   

 5   Working with Autism and Neurodivergence including Transition (Pages 
15 - 64) 
 

  Purpose 
To update the Portfolio holder and spokespeople of the developments in 
approaches and support being progressed in Portsmouth Adult Social Care for 
autistic and neurodivergent individuals.  
   

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

 6   Use of the Victory Unit (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

  Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member and Spokespeople on the plans for the Victory 
Unit. 
   

 7   Portsmouth Health & Care Discharge to Assess model (Pages 69 - 74) 
 

  Purpose 
1.    To update Members (following the Cabinet report in July 2022) on the 

delivery of the Health and Care Portsmouth vision for developing a local, 
integrated intermediate care offer to enable patients within Portsmouth 
Hospitals University NHS Trust (PHU) to be discharged for assessment, 
(D2A) of their long term needs outside of the acute hospital. In doing so, 
Portsmouth citizens will have greater access to rehabilitation, reablement 
and recovery support, primarily in people's homes and in community beds 
where necessary that meets the needs of Portsmouth citizens without the 
need to wait for specific referrals. 

2.    To inform Members of the request from the Integrated Care Board (ICB) to 
support the Portsmouth Southeast Hampshire, (PSEH) Local Delivery 
System, (LDS) Remedial Action Plan for reducing ambulance holds at PHU 
through increasing social work capacity in D2A and considering reopening 
of the top floor of Shearwater Residential Home for low dependency care, 
subject to ICB funding confirmation.  

   
Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Health, Wellbeing & Social Care Portfolio meeting 

Subject: 
 

Meals Delivery Service 

Date of meeting: 
 

5th December 2022 

Report by: 
 

Mark Stables, Head of Market Development & Community 
Engagement 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by 
Councillor Matthew Winnington, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 
 
2. Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member and spokespeople on progress since the July 2022 
portfolio meeting. 
  
3. Information Requested 
 
Following the breakdown of the Meals on Wheels Service in April 2022, temporary 
arrangements were put in place with the bulk of the meals being supplied by Somerstown 
hub and delivered by Radis Care.  Families took responsibility for provision of meals in 
some cases and where a Domiciliary Care package was in place the Agency took 
responsibility.  These arrangements were managed by the Independence and Wellbeing 
Team with the support of Care Purchasing, Contracts and Housing.  Although 
arrangements were far from ideal it was an outstanding example of teams and individuals 
pulling together and a credit to all involved. 
 
4. Progress since June 2022  

 
The transition from these arrangements to provision by Age UK Portsmouth, (AUKP) was 
managed as a project. They needed to recruit and train staff and put the infrastructure in 
terms of kitchen and transport in place. The kitchen team were recruited late-May with 
Drivers coming on board on 6th June 2022. Three additional Drivers have been recruited 
since this time on 22nd August 2022. 
 
There needed to be confidence that ro
[...]
ortsmouth.gov.uk 

• Recruitment - the involvement of people with lived experience will be embedded 
into the ASC recruitment process - in order to achieve this a how to guide will be 
produced with training and support provided to recruiting managers. 

• Support to teams - all ASC Teams will be provided with a session run by the 
Engagement Lead exploring what engagement and co-production activity happens 
now, where there are opportunities to undertake more of this work and what teams 
need to achieve this. 

• Workforce Development - starting with a Staff Live event on the 16th of November a 
programme of workforce development will take place to support and inspire staff.  
This programme will be developed in response to what staff ask for so will be 
shaped through the conversations with teams and the staff live event. 

• Establish a payment for involvement process in line with the Hampshire, Isle of 
Wight, (HIOW) Integrated Care Board, (ICB) 'Payment for Involvement' policy. 

 
Strategic areas for development over the next 6-12 months: 

• Quality - transforming how we monitor the quality of our services by involving a 
much wider range of people in all related activities reaching across services and 
working outside of traditional hierarchies; examples include Senior Managers 
seeking individuals experiences first hand, teams conducting deep dives to 
understand more fully how services are experienced and volunteers with lived 
experience supporting quality monitoring and auditing. 

• Commissioning and Contracts - we aspire to full co-production in key 
commissioning and contract monitoring processes from understanding gaps in 
service provision to drafting service specifications 

• Achieving culture change - We acknowledge that the change from rigid hierarchy to 
shared responsibility may take time to achieve and that consistency and support for 
all involved will be key. 

 
5. Links to Corporate and ICB 
 
The interest in co-production across the publ
[...]
ge of backgrounds, and identify in different ways. We must recognise diversity 
and accept individuals for who they are, including those who have not sought or 
been offered diagnosis  

• Autistic and ND people are more likely to have multiple physical and mental health 
conditions than neurotypical people. This is due to a combination of poor 
recognition by the individuals, late presentation, and poor management by health 
professionals, leading to significantly worse outcomes and earlier deaths, as 
detailed in a report written by Autistica1 It is vital that we work to address these 
health inequalities.  

• Where an autistic or ND person has more than one condition/diagnosis these 
should be viewed as distinct from autism unless it’s useful to think of them together 

• Co-production and collaboration are key – services must be jointly led by those who 
use or have an interest in them and work together where an autistic person needs 
access to several services e.g. mental health, physical health, social care  

• Eligibility for support must be considered broadly to ensure wellbeing and 
prevention are at the core of our thinking – all too often autistic and ND people are 
left to reach crisis before support is offered 

 

 
1 (https://www.autistica.org.uk/downloads/files/Personal-tragedies-public-crisis-ONLINE.pdf). 

Page 17

https://www.autistica.org.uk/downloads/files/Personal-tragedies-public-crisis-ONLINE.pdf


 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.4 The recommendations 
 

The recommendations from the report made to Portsmouth's Health and Care system are 
presented under 6 themes: 

• Transition from children's to adult services 

• Support 

• Workforce development 

• Building knowledge of what is needed 

• Communications 

• Health 
 
The report has been presented 
[...]
y worse outcomes and earlier deaths2. It is vital that we work to 
address these health inequalities

•	 Where an autistic or ND person has more than one condition/diagnosis these 
should be viewed as distinct from autism unless it’s useful to think of them together

•	 Co-production and collaboration are key – services must be jointly led by those who 
use or have an interest in them and work together where an autistic person needs access 
to several services e.g. mental health, physical health, social care

•	 Eligibility for support must be considered broadly to ensure wellbeing and 
prevention are at the core of our thinking – all too often autistic and ND people are left 
to reach crisis before support is offered

4

8 • If not now, when? • Autism and neurodivergence in Portsmouth: Evidencing the need for change
Page 30



The project

In the summer of 2021, the project lead was asked to take on this piece of work over a six-
month period on behalf of PACF and adult social care.

The project sought to understand:

•	 how autistic and ND people experience public sector services, especially health and 
social care

•	 where there are gaps in support

•	 what autistic and ND people would like support to look like

•	 the level of demand for a potential new support service

•	 what level of resource might be required

•	 priorities for a new strategic plan

•	 links to other autism/ND work.

The method for this work was developed in partnership with PACF members and involved:

•	 qualitative research – defined in the broadest sense, this involved conversations with 
autistic and neurodivergent people and those who support them

•	 review – of the current strategy, the local landscape around this agenda, what support 
looks like now

•	 desk-based research – national strategy, legislation, prevalence data, key studies.

Moving forward with the recommendations of this project it is imperative that new services 
are designed in co-production with autistic and ND peopl
[...]
.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0005/263390/SCC-All-Age-Autism-Strategy-accessible.pdf
https://www.westsussexconnecttosupport.org/how-to-live-well-with-a-health-condition-or-disability/autism/

https://www.westsussexconnecttosupport.org/how-to-live-well-with-a-health-condition-or-disability/autism/



Project recommendations

The following themed findings and recommendations are for the consideration of the 
adult social care senior management team, the Clinical Commissioning Group, and wider 
colleagues in health, social care and the public sector.

The recommendations cover new or developing areas of work which are not currently 
covered or well linked to other workstreams. 

Not included in the recommendations is the upcoming recommissioning of diagnostic 
services (due to be recommissioned at ICS level) and post-diagnosis support, but these 
developments will take into consideration the findings and recommendations from this 
report and ensure full engagement with autistic and ND people.

There are several projects specific to autistic and ND people that are in the early stages of 
development and implementation. Please see Appendix A for an overview of those projects. 
All projects have temporary funding and if successful will require ongoing funding to ensure 
the gains made are not lost.

The planned ‘community hub’ is in the early stages of being established and will provide a 
space for some of these recommendations to revolve around.

All those the project lead spoke to were asked, “what would perfect support look like?” 
Responses can be found in Appendix B.

Key

heart  	 Adult Social Care 

cog  	 Strategy 

stethoscope  	 Clinical Commissioning Group

Theme 1: Transition from children’s to adult services 
heart  	 Ensure that family members or other people who are important to the young person are 

supported through the transition phase including with support from the Carers Service 
where needed - recognising that change can be challenging to manage f
[...]
 & Social Care Decision 
Meeting 
 

 

Subject: Use of the Victory Unit 
 

 

Date of meeting: 5th December 2022 
 

 

Report by: Mark Stables, Head of Market Development & Community Engagement 
 

 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 

 
1. Requested by 
Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 
 
2. Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member and Spokespeople on the plans for the Victory Unit. 
  
3. Information Requested 
The planning that has taken place to make the best use of the Victory Unit capacity for the 
residents of Portsmouth with care and support needs. 
 
4. Context  
The Victory Unit adjoins Maritime House, which is an 80-person Extra Care unit leased by 
Housing 21 with care and support provided by Radis Care, in Hilsea. The Victory Unit has 
discrete laundry, kitchen and lounge facilities.   
 
The Victory Unit was used as a reablement facility until January 2021. Reablement is a 
type of care that helps people relearn how to do daily activities, like cooking meals and 
washing. Reablement support is most often used after a hospital stay. In January 2021, 
adult social care, (ASC) agreed to open the Southsea Unit, a temporary discharge to 
assess, (D2A) unit in Harry Sotnick House in Portsmouth. This agreement was part of the 
work to support more people to leave hospital in a timely way, in order to support the NHS 
to care for Portsmouth residents at the time of the COVID-19 pandemic. The staffing 
capacity at the Victory Unit was transferred to the D2A unit.  
 
In July 2022 the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care agreed to 
Portsmouth City Council, (PCC) and the NHS working together to establish a permanent 
D2A unit in Portsmouth with PCC and NHS staff working together and this was 
accomplished in September 2022.   
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being tak
[...]
ving with dementia.  
ASC will review the needs of residents in other Portsmouth extra care provision and those 
living in residential care. 
 
The adaptation of the Victory unit ensures that the building continues to be used for 
residents of Portsmouth with health and care needs. This intended development also 
provides additional Extra Care capacity and time to develop a clear long-term strategy that 
will be more specific about anticipated demand for Extra Care and the plans to meet it. 
 
……………………………………………… 

Signed by (Director) 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 

Page 66



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Health & care Discharge to Assess Model 

Date of meeting: 
 

05/12/2022 

Report by: 
 

Simon Nightingale, Assistant Director, Health & Care 
Partnerships 

Wards affected: 
 

All  

 

 
1. Requested by  
 Councillor Winnington, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 
 
2. Purpose 

 
a) To update Members (following the Cabinet report in July 2022) on the delivery of the 

Health and Care Portsmouth vision for developing a local, integrated intermediate 
care offer to enable patients within Portsmouth Hospitals University NHS Trust (PHU) 
to be discharged for assessment, (D2A) of their long term needs outside of the acute 
hospital.  In doing so, Portsmouth citizens will have greater access to rehabilitation, 
reablement and recovery support, primarily in people's homes and in community beds 
where necessary that meets the needs of Portsmouth citizens without the need to 
wait for specific referrals. 
 

b) To inform Members of the request from the Integrated Care Board (ICB) to support 
the Portsmouth Southeast Hampshire, (PSEH) Local Delivery System1, (LDS) 
Remedial Action Plan for reducing ambulance holds at PHU through increasing social 
work capacity in D2A and considering reopening of the top floor of Shearwater 
Residential Home for low dependency care, subject to ICB funding confirmation.  

  
3. Information Requested 

 
Discharge to Assess  
 
Section 91 of the Health and Care Act came into force on 1 July 2022, revoking procedural 
requirements in Schedule 3 to the Care Act 2014 which require local authorities to carry 

 
1 The organisations that work around an acute hospital. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

out long-term health and care needs assessments, in relevant circumstances, before a 
patient is discharged from hospital2. 

 
From 1 April 2022, Adult Services has been working with the Integrated Care Board to 
adopt discharge processes that best meet the needs of citizens across Portsmouth and 
Southeast Hants. This has focused on discharge to assess, home first approach as under 
the discharge to assess approach, most people are expected to go home (to their usual 
place of residence) following discharge. 

 
The discharge to assess model is built on evidence that the most effective way to support 
people is to ensure they are discharged safely when they are clinically ready, with ti
[...]
ssuing permanent 
contracts to attract the workforce. It should be noted that recruitment is likely to be 
minimum 4/6 weeks from agree to proceed.  
 
The beds at Shearwater are one option for enabling more people to be discharged and 
LDS colleagues will work together to ensure the services that support the NHS this winter 
make the best use of any resource available.     
 
 

……………………………………………… 

Page 73



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

6 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Signed by (Director) 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Meals Delivery Service
	4 Co-production
	5 Working with Autism and Neurodivergence including Transition
	Working wtih Autism and Neurodivergence - Appendix 1 - If Not Now, When?
	About this report
	Language
	Acknowledgments

	1
	Foreword by Veronica Price, Chair of the Portsmouth Autism Community Forum
	2
	Introduction
	3
	History of autism work in Portsmouth and the strategic context
	4
	Principles
	5
	The project
	6
	Demographic data and types of challenges
	7
	Co-occurring conditions
	Mental health conditions 
	Further reading around mental health and autism

	8
	Legislative and policy context
	Policy
	Legislation

	9
	How things are now
	How autistic and ND people are experiencing services
	Social care
	The potential to prevent worse outcomes
	Improving support through transition from children’s to adult services
	Lack of understanding and tailoring of offer from a wide range of public services including Primary Care
	Lack of support for independent living, advocacy, practical skills, navigating services, and finding appropriate housing
	Lack of support for physical, mental and emotional health
	Need for better knowledge and understanding for autistic and ND people and their friends and family
	Problems with interactions with mental health services, standardised approaches, potential misdiagnosis or not being able to access support due to autism diagnosis
	Stigma around autism and neurodivergence
	Accountability and co-production

	10
	What does good look like? – examples of best practice
	11
	Project recommendations
	12
	Closing statement from Jon Adams
	A
	Appendix A: Overview of current work [as of February 2022]
	B
	Appendix B: Survey responses
	What would perfect support for autistic people look like?

	Bibliography
	Sources and references
	Recommended further reading


	Working with Autism and Neurodivergence - Appendix 2 - New Profiling Tool

	6 Use of the Victory Unit
	7 Portsmouth Health & Care Discharge to Assess model



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & 
Social Care 's meeting held on Monday, 5 December 2022 at 10.00 am at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Matthew Winnington (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Yinka Adeniran 

Brian Madgwick 
 

29. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gosling.  
 

30. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

31. Meals Delivery Service 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report which was an 
update since the July 2022 portfolio meeting when Age UK had taken on the 
meals delivery service.  
  
Rory Massey, Chief Operating Officer, Age UK, said the service was going 
really well from an operational point of view and had been met positively by 
residents. Some residents were not keen on the menu choices but the quality 
was good. Firstly, Age UK had built relationships with the Independence & 
Wellbeing Team (IWT) off the back of the contract. IWT were an incredible 
team and had worked hard to make the service viable and sought after. 
Secondly, Age UK was looking to improve interaction between service users 
and drivers so that the main focus of the delivery was a welfare check. Age 
UK was looking to train all drivers in Making Every Contact Count so they can 
highlight any concerns with the office.  
  
However, there were some challenges, mainly financial. Age UK had 
absorbed £29,000 losses since inception although the trend was moving in 
the right direction with light at the end of the tunnel. Age UK's café subsidises 
the meals delivery service and they now know how many meals they need to 
deliver to be viable. The city council had allowed Age UK to purchase 
equipment to increase capacity; payment was still awaited but the relationship 
with the council was generally positive. About 70 meals per day were 
delivered and the aim was 93 per day, the "golden goose." 
  
Councillor Madgwick noted a church in Paulsgrove provided fresh fruit and 
salads, some of which it grows, for people to help themselves. This was an 
example of other food being available and could be raised at Full Council. 
Councillor Adeniran congratulated the improved service.  



 
2 

 

  
Councillor Winnington said the Age UK service was different to other services 
or food donation schemes as people paid for regular deliveries; it comprised 
hot meals with welfare checks so it was value added. It also provided entry to 
statutory and voluntary services. He requested another update in six months' 
time as Age UK would have been running the service for a year. He thanked 
all involved in the council and Age UK. 
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report noted the report which is for information 
only and is not subject to call-in. 
 

32. Co-production 
 
Clare Rachwal, Deputy Head of Service, introduced the report, explaining it 
showed how Adult Social Care would change its culture so that co-production 
was at the core of services. For example, the Portsmouth Autism Community 
Forum showed services were better received by service users when they had 
been involved from the start. Other priorities included workforce development, 
for example, how involved people were in service design and delivery, 
especially where there were gaps. The Integrated Care Board had devised a 
payment for involvement process which would be used in Adult Social Care. 
The aim was to achieve culture change across the health and care system.  
  
Councillor Winnington noted co-production was at the heart of the recent 
Carers Count event and also in the transformation of mental health services, 
who had been engaging with service users via the Hive for some time. Co-
production was absolutely critical going forward and he looked forward to it 
being embedded in the council.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in. 
 

33. Working with Autism and Neurodivergence including Transition 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, and Clare Rachwal, Deputy Head of 
Service, introduced the report and outlined work so far. Highlights included 
the appointment of a Transition Lead, Liza Grainger, and Room One in the 
Charles Dickens Centre, which was staffed by two knowledgeable and 
capable people who are both autistic and neurodiverse (AND). Room One 
was looking for a bigger venue due to its success. Adult Social Care was 
capturing what AND people were asking for; themes were becoming 
apparent, such as support in the workplace and advocacy. A newly 
commissioned service had started the previous week to provide employment 
support via the You Trust.  
  
The transition to adult services is a crucial phase and the Transition Lead 
works very closely with children's services to identify AND people as early as 
possible. A recently appointed small specialist team will see what support 
AND people need when they move towards adulthood. The Integrated Care 
Board has provided funding to develop training videos using co-production. 
National mandatory training will be rolled out across Hampshire and the Isle of 



 
3 

 

Wight for staff likely to come into contact with AND people and those with 
learning disabilities. The new AND strategic plan would work closely with 
children's services plan to align services as much as possible.  
  
In response to questions from members, Ms Rachwal said Room One had 
started at the beginning of September. It currently operated part-time as the 
premises was very small and groups and drop-in sessions were limited. It 
hoped to grow and funding might be available from NHS England. Some of 
the drop-in sessions might consolidate, for example, the Monday group might 
merge with the Tuesday one. Room One also offered one-to-one slots and 
training for professionals. It was best to organise a visit in advance in case 
any confidential meetings were taking place.  
  
Councillor Winnington thanked Mr Biddle and Ms Rachwal for the 
considerable work done as there was need for it. Room One was an exciting 
initiative. Transition was a massive issue in social care and having a 
Transition Lead specifically for AND people was good as they had many 
challenges and additional support needs, which others may not have. If 
transition was right across the board it would be beneficial for the system so 
people could be supported all the way through. Involvement from members 
was good so perhaps an event could be organised more widely amongst 
them, perhaps remotely via Teams, so they could talk directly with AND 
people. The AND community was not always as well supported as it could be 
but now there is more diagnosis and understanding.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in. 
 

34. Use of the Victory Unit 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report. 
  
Councillor Winnington noted that a recent article in The News was slightly 
misleading as the Victory Unit had never been a care home; it was used for 
reablement. During Covid a Discharge to Assess (D2A) unit had opened at 
Harry Sotnick House, co-funded by the NHS, with staff transferred from the 
Victory Unit. Using the Victory Unit for Extra Care was much better than 
leaving the building empty or using it as a traditional care home. Extra Care 
accommodation was critical for the city and would provide positive support for 
residents as well as making the best use of the site and facilities. He thanked 
Mr Biddle for working to progress Extra Care and Housing 21 for taking on the 
lease.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in. 
 

35. Portsmouth Health & Care Discharge to Assess model 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report, explaining that 
Adult Social Care had only been notified of conditions of the Adult Social Care 
Discharge Fund (announced in September) the week before last. Officers had 



 
4 

 

submitted a plan to the Department of Health & Social Care on 16 November. 
Since the report had been written the second floor of Shearwater had been 
put into use as temporary accommodation for residents who had to be moved 
from a care home so it was currently not available for discharge. However, it 
would not be forgotten and the position would be evaluated over the winter.  
  
Councillor Winnington thanked Mr Biddle for the update. The discharge to 
assess model, rather than assess to discharge, was an integral part of the 
health and social care network in Portsmouth, which makes a real difference 
in getting people out of hospital so they hopefully return home or move to 
appropriate accommodation. Partnership working with NHS Solent was 
important as it spread the cost and enabled access to NHS services which 
was not possible when the Discharge to Assess Unit was run by the council.  
  
The top floor of Shearwater was useful in case of provider failure. Councillor 
Winnington thanked the team for their incredibly hard work in transferring the 
care home residents to Shearwater and other care homes in Portsmouth to 
keep them safe, particularly when there was often little notice in such 
situations.  
  
The new name for the jointly funded Discharge to Assess unit would be 
chosen in discussion with staff. He thanked Simon Nightingale, Assistant 
Director, Health & Care Partnerships, and his team for getting residents in the 
right place to get the care and support they need.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.02 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Matthew Winnington 
Chair 

 

 


